
National Power Corporation

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(SHOPPING-52.1 b)

21 February 2025

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of 
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-QAD25-002 & HO-QAD25-003 Ref. No. 
- •^(nooosi. and submit the same at the Bids and Contracts Services Division
(BCSD), Ground Floor Diiiman Quezon City on or before 9:30AMof 28 February 2025.

The foilowing documents must be submitted together with the quotation:
For Platinum Members: Valid and updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration 
(This should include the attached Annex ‘'A’’ - List of Eligibility Documents. In case 
the Mayor’s/ Business Permit in Annex “A” is expired, a valid/updated Mayor’s Permit 
must also be submitted.
For Red Members:
1. PhilGEPS Registration Number
2. Valid Mayor’s/Business Permit

• Other documents to be submitted: [refer to the Terms of Referennal

In case no bid or insufficient number of bids are received on 28 February 2025. the 
deadline for submission may be extended, as follows:

First (1st) Extension 
Second (2nd) Extension 
Third (3rd) Extension

The Quotation and other documents required shall be submitted by the bidder to NPC 
through e-mail or sealed guotation/offer.

For hirther inquiries, please contact the BAG Secretariat, Mr. Ren2 Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 892.1-3541 loo 5397 / Fax No. 8922-1622 with e-mail at
renzcruz.naoocor@amail.com J ToicTuz@naDocor.Qav.Dh

Very truly yours.

LARRV I. SABI
Chairman. Bids and Awards Committee 

Vice President, Mindanao Generation Group

BAOpIMMlWUS
AFG-LOG-004J01 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 1 of t

Qabriel Y. Itchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Defensor-SatTtlago Avenue {formeriy BIR Road)
corner Quezon Avenue, Dillman
1100 Quezon City. PHILiPPlNES
Tel, Noe. (632) 8921-3541 to 80» Fax No. (632) 8921-2468
Website: www.naaoeor.aov.ah

o
SOWD1M1J

mailto:enzcruz.naoocor@amail.com
mailto:ToicTuz@naDocor.Qav.Dh
http://www.naaoeor.aov.ah


Republic of the Philippines
National Power Corporation

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

[SHOPPING-52.1b]

1. Scope of Works: PR NO(s). HO-GAD25-002 & HO-GAD25-003/ REF NO. gmooJF2.
FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE SUPPLIES & PRINTER

PACKAGE A: PR NO. HO-GAD25-002
PR Item

No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC
(PhP)

1 FLASH DRIVE, 8GB USB 3.0, 8GB 50 PC 25,000.00

2 MARKER, PERMANENT INDUSTRIAL, 1MM
FINE POINT PERMANENT 4000 PC 280,000.00

3 NT CUTTER HEAVY DUTY CUTTER 26 PC 9,510.80

4 PEN, GEL ROLLER 0.77MM., RETRACTABLE 
GELL ROLLER 500 PC 25,000.00

5 STICKER PAPER, VINYL 
MATTE/GLOSSY/WATERPROOF

175
PACK 35,000.00

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT FOR PR NO. HO-GAD254)02 374,510.80
PACKAGE B: PR NO. HO-GAD25-003
PR Item 

No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC
(PhP)

1 COLORED PRINTER 11 UNIT 451.000.00

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT FOR PR NO. HO-GAD2S4)03 451,000.00
GRAND TOTAL 825,510.80

Notes:
• Warranty for PACKAGE A shall be at least Three (3) Months.
• Warranty for PACKAGE B shall be at least One (1) Year.
• All materlals/ltems to be supplied by the winning bidder shall be brand new, 

genuine, and in its original packaging.
• Must Indicate Brand/Model and provide brochure or specifications on your 

quotation.
• Mode of Award: Lot Award Per Package. However, Bid Price offer should not 

exceed ABC per item.
• Please see attached for complete specifications

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT:

PACKAGE A: PR NO. HO-GAD25-002 PHP 374.510.80 
PACKAGE B: PR NO. HO-GAD25-003 PHP 451.000.00

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 1 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC)
‘ [SHS2.1b] /PR NO. HO-GAD25-002 & HO-GAD25.003 

Page 2 of 5

2. Delivery Period
Delivery Period shall not be later than Thirty (30) Calendar Days upon receipt of 
the Purchase Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at NPC WAREHOUSE, HEAD OFRCE, DILIMAN, QUEZON 
CITY

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their quotations through their authorized representative or 
in the manner of submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any quotation submitted after the deadline of submission and receipt of bids shall 
not be accepted by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s 
performance of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any 
account. A quotation submitted with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated 
as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from 
date of opening of bids/quotations.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected 
for computational errors to identify the Single/Lowest Calculated Quotation 
(S/LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The S/LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical 
Specifications including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed 
not to comply with the requirements of the tender shall be considered non
complying.

10. Post-qualification

Documents submitted for the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ) will undergo a 
post-qualification evaluation. Original copies of these documents presented at bid 
opening/submission must be made available during the post-qualification process.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. I 
Page 2 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC)
[SH52.1b] J PR NO. HO-GAD25-002 & HO-GAD25-003 
Page 3 of 5

Any quotation that successfully meets the post-qualification criteria will be declared 
as the Single/Lowest Calculated and Responsive Quotation (S/LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses 
/ charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) 
from NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effect!vity

The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the f^ transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete 
supporting documents.

15. Warranty

In order to assure that manufacturing defects shall be corrected by the supplier, a 
warranty shall be required from the contract awardee for a minimum period of three 
(3) months, in case of expendable supplies, or a minimum period of one (1) year, in 
case of non-expendable supplies, after acceptance by the procuring entity of the 
delivered supplies, unless otherwise provided in the RFQ.

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the 
specified contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in 
default under the contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and 
not by way of penalty, an amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one 
percent(1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works 
for every day of delay but not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the total contract 
price. Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent 
(10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or terminate 
the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 3 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE <c/o RLO
ISH52.1b] / PR NO. HO-GAD25-002 & HO-GAD25-003
Page 4 of 5

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier faiis to deliver the goods, 
appropriate sanctions wiil be Imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 
and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its 
revised IRR re: disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of 
administrative penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, 
and to reject all bids at any time prior to the contract award, without hereby 
incurring any liability to the affected bidder/s.

-remaining spaces are intentionally left blank

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 4 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC)
[SHS2.1b] / PR NO. HO-GAD25-002 & HO-GAD25-003 
Page 5 of 5

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
[SHOPPING-52.1b]

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) 
No/s. HO-GAD25-002 & HO-GAD25-003. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and 
offer the following supplies with specific description:

PACKAGE A: PR NO. HO-GAD25-002
PR Item 

No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC
(PhP)

1

2

3

4

5

TOTAL BID PRICE

PACKAGE B: PR NO. HO-GAD25-003
PR Item 

No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC
(PhP)

1

TOTAL BID PRICE

GRAND TOTAL

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative

Date________________________________

Company Name_________________________

Contact Details__________________________

E-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letterhead following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. I 
Page 5 of 5



NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
(Minimum Requirements)

PR No. HO-GAD25-002

1. FLASH DRIVE, 8GB USB 3.0
Minimum Storage 86B

- USB 3.0
- USB On the Go (0T(j)

Plug and Piay

2. MARKER, PERMANENT INDUSTRIAL, 1MM FINE POINT
- Tip Type: 1mm Fine F>oint
- Colon Black
- Bold ink is engineered to withstand intense heat of up to 500F
- Quick-drying permanent ink
- Fade and smear resistant
- Specially designed for industrial and laboratory users

3. NT CUTTER
- Standard duty snap off blade utility knife
- Extra high qualKy A6S grip
- Blade Size: 9mm
- Features an automatic blade lock
- Stainless steel blade-sliding-track
- Designed for right and left handed use
- With built-in blade snapper
- Cutting Material: Paper, wallpaper, card stock, vinyl, film, shrink-wrap, eta

4. PEN, GEL ROLLER 0.7MM, RETRACTABLE
- 0.7MM
- Retractable
- Ink Color Blue (250 pcs.) / Black (250 pcs.)

5. STICKER PAPER, VINYL
- Size :A4 (21.0x29.7 cm)
- High-quality vinyl sticker material
- Fully waterproof and tough durability
- Made for inkjet printers and can use speciaity ink like oioment ink without needing a 

photo top.
- Matte



* t

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
(Minimum Requirements)

PURCHASE REQUISITION NO. 

HO-GAD25-003

Description COLOR PRINTER
Print Resolution At least 600x1200 dpi

Printer Ink
All pigment inks:
Black, Cyan, Magenta, Yellow
Integra!^ Ink Tank

Operation Panel Display At least 2-line LCD display
Print Speed, ISO 24734 Simplex - at least 24 ipm mono, 15.5 ipm color

Duplex - at least 13 fnm mono. 10 ipm color

Paper Size

Rear tray; A4, letter, legal,
Custom size: width 89 - 216 mm, length 127 -1,200 
mm

Cassette: A4, letter.
Custom size-width 148-216 mm, length 210-297 
mm

Input Paper Tray Capacity Rear tray - at least 100 sheets, 64 gsm
Cassette - at least 250 sheets. 64 asm

Interface
USB 2.0,
RJ45 100Base-TX,
Wifi 802.11b/a/n

OS Compatibility Windows 8.1 /10 /11
Power 100-240V AC. 50/60 Hz
Complete with accessories Cables - USB. LAN. Power
Additional Extra Ink
Bundled

1 Original pigment ink bottle each -
Black. Cyan. Maaenta, Yellow


